

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2013)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-
2014 #85, #86, #87, and #88

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents: MIZRAIM
CORDERO and SCOTT PRESTIDGE

v.

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners: CAITLIN
ANNE LEAHY and GREGORY M. DIAMOND

and

Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DANIEL
DOMENICO; and JASON GELENDER

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Petitioners:

Martha M. Tierney, #27521
Edward T. Ramey, #6748
Heizer Paul LLP
2401 15th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: 303-595-4747
Facsimile: 303-595-4750
E-mail: mtierney@hpfirm.com
eramey@hpfirm.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.
14SA116
(Cases consolidated
14SA119, 14SA122 and
14SA125)

RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS' ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Initiatives Do Not Violate the Single Subject Requirement	2
A. Standard of review	2
B. The Initiatives contain a single subject	2
II. The Titles Are Neither Unfair Nor Misleading, Except with Regard to the Single Issue Raised by the Proponents in their Cross-Petition	4
A. Standard of review	4
B. The Title Board is not required to explain in the titles to Initiatives #85, #86, or #87 that the measures will not impact federal constitutional rights	4
C. The Initiatives do not apply exclusively to oil and gas resources owned by the State of Colorado, there is no ambiguity in the measures on this point, and the Titles are correct in not suggesting otherwise.....	5
D. The use of the phrase “statewide setback” requirement in the Titles is neither misleading nor a catch phrase	7
E. The titles for Initiatives #86, #87, and #88 do not conflict with the title for Initiative #85, nor with one another	9
F. To fairly and adequately reflect the central purpose and focus of these measures, the Titles should include the complete phrase “any new oil and gas well, including those using hydraulic fracturing.” This would not constitute a catch phrase.....	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Initiative Concerning “Fair Treatment II”,</i> 877 P.2d 329 (Colo. 1994)	10
<i>In re Initiative Concerning Unsafe Workplace Environment,</i> 830 P.2d 1031 (Colo. 1992)	7
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #255,</i> 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000)	5
<i>In re Initiative for 1999-2000 #258(a),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000)	8
<i>In re Initiative for 2007-2008 #62,</i> 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	8
<i>In re Initiative for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Initiatives for 1999-2000 #245(b), 245(c), 245(d), and 245(e),</i> 1 P.3d 720 (Colo. 2000)	9
<i>In re Initiatives for 2009-2010 #24, #23, and #22,</i> 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009)	9, 12
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 # 64,</i> 960 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1998)	8
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Limited Gaming in the City of Antonito,</i> 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994)	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Rights,</i> 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Pertaining to Branch Banking,</i> 612 P.2d 96 (Colo. 1980)	5

In re Second Initiated Constitutional Amendment,
613 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1980)9

Statutes

§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2013)9
 §1-40-106.5(1)(e)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....3
 §1-40-106.5(1)(e)(II), C.R.S. (2013)3

Other Authorities

http://cogcc.state.co.us/Announcements/Hot_Topics/Hydraulic_Fracturing/Hydra_Frac_topics.html13
<http://dnr.state.co.us/SiteCollectionDocuments/COGCC%20release%20June%207.pdf>.....13
<http://energy.gov/fe/hydraulic-fracturing-technology>13
<http://geosurvey.state.co.us/energy/Oil/Pages/Oil.aspx>13
http://www.blm.gov/co/st/en/BLM_Programs/oilandgas/Hydraulic_Fracturing.html
14
http://www.coga.org/index.php/FastFacts/Hydraulic_Fracturing#sthash.AVhz3gV4.dpbs.....12
<http://www.conocophillips.com/sustainable-development/common-questions/can-hydraulic-fracturing-be-done-responsibly/Pages/default.aspx>.....14
<http://www.publicpolicypolling.com/pdf/2014/ColoradoResults%201.pdf>.....12
<http://www.shell.com/global/future-energy/natural-gas/gas/technical-challenges.html>14
<http://www2.epa.gov/hydraulicfracturing>.....14
<https://www.uschamber.com/blog/epa-wants-regulate-hydraulic-fracturing-even-though-states-already-do>14

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, §14.....2, 4
Colo. Const. art. II, §15.....2, 4
Colo. Const. art. V, §1(5.5).....1
